

Cause No. 35957-3-III

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
(Div. III)**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TM,

Appellant,

SUPERIOR COURT No. 2017-08-00403-7
SPOKANE COUNTY
HONORABLE ANNETTE S. PLESE

OPENING BRIEF

Jeffrey K. Finer
FINER & WINN
421 West Riverside • Suite 1081
Spokane, WA • 99201
(509) 279-2709
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction & Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	1
a. Assignments of Error	1
b. Statement of the Case and Proceedings Below	2
c. Facts	3
Argument	12
I. The court erred by failing to take into account adolescent brain development in determining whether defendant’s conduct violated modern standards applicable to the determination of juvenile culpability	14
II. The court failed to take into account the two mentes reae requirements in RCW 9A.36.021(1)(A)	19
III. The court erred in restricting opinion testimony by Dr. Wert regarding factors considered in evaluating the adolescent brain and impulsivity	24
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE AUTHORITY

<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104, 115 (1982)	16
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	15
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011)	14, 15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	16
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012)	14, 15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	n.4 at 14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	16, 17
<i>Seattle v. Heatley</i> , 70 Wn.App. 573 (Div 1, 1993)	27
<i>State v. Bassett</i> , __ Wn.2d __ (Oct 18, 2018)	14
<i>State v. Demery</i> , 144 Wn.2d 753 (2001)	24
<i>State v. Keend</i> , 140 Wn.App. 858 (Div 2, 2007)	19, 20
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 122 Wn.2d 783 (1993)	14
<i>State v. R.H.S.</i> 94 Wn. App. 884 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Sutherland</i> , 3 Wn.App 20 (1970)	24

STATUTORY and RULE AUTHORITY

RCW 9A.35.021	2, 10, 12, n.2 at 12, 19, Appendix
RCW 9A.08.010	18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITY

J. Carroll, *Brain Science and the Theory of Juvenile Mens Rea*, 64 N.C. L. Rev. (2015) 15, 17

1 W. Blackstone, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 464-65 16

B.J. Casey, et al., *The Adolescent Brain*, 1124 ANNALS N.Y. ACAD. SCI. 111 (2008) 17
